1	MARK BRNOVICH	
2	ATTORNEY GENERAL Joseph A. Kanefield (No. 15838)	
3	Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff Drew C. Ensign (No. 25463)	
4	Deputy Solicitor General Robert J. Makar (No. 33579)	
5	Assistant Attorney General	
6	2005 N. Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004	
7	Telephone: (602) 542-5200 Drew.Ensign@azag.gov	
8		
9	Attorneys for Defendant Mark Brnovich, Arizona Attorney General	
10	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COURT
11	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
	C.KE	
12	Tohono O'odham Nation and Gila River	G N 222 01001 GBB
13	Indian Community, Plaintiffs,	Case No: 2:22-cv-01901-SRB
14	vs.	STATE'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
15	2011	REGARDING MOTION TO DISMISS
16	Mark Brnovich in his official capacity as Attorney General of Arizona, et al.,	
17	Autorney General of Arizona, et al.,	
18	Defendants.	
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
20		

1

2

3 4

5 6

7

8

9 10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25 26

27

28

MOTION FOR LEAVE

Defendant Mark Brnovich (the "State") respectfully moves this Court for leave to treat and file the lodged Consolidated Motion to Dismiss that was filed earlier in Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs, 2:22-cv-00509-SRB (D. Ariz.) (the "Consolidated Matter") as a Motion to Dismiss in the instant matter.

Given that the instant matter, like many challenges in the Consolidated Matter, challenges HB 2492 under the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution and the National Voter Registration Act ("NVRA"), the interests of judicial economy strongly favor briefing addressing all issues in a consolidated manner rather than in piecemeal approach. A consolidated motion to dismiss is warranted for all of the reasons explained in the State's motion to consolidate. (Consolidated Matter Doc. 136). This Court has previously granted equivalent leave for equivalent challenges, and should do so again.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1st day of December, 2022.

MARK BRNOVICH ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: s/ Drew C. Ensign

Joseph A. Kanefield (No. 15838) Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff Drew C. Ensign (No. 25463) Deputy Solicitor General Robert J. Makar (No. 33579) Assistant Attorney General 2005 N. Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Telephone: (602) 542-5200 Drew.Ensign@azag.gov

Attorneys for Defendant Mark Brnovich, Arizona Attorney General

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 1st day of December, 2022, I caused the foregoing document to be electronically transmitted to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for Filing, which will send notice of such filing to all registered CM/ECF users.

s/ Drew C. Ensign

Attorneys for Defendant Mark Brnovich, Arizona Attorney General

REFERENCE PROM DE MOCRACY DOCKET, COM